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Introduction

This article presents the results of the recently completed ONS

Survey of Charities and compares some key estimates for national

accounts with those of a previous survey conducted in 1993 and

reported in an earlier article1.  These surveys have been carried

out to provide new benchmarks for estimating charities’ contribution

to Gross Domestic Product (GDP).  The main purpose of this article

is therefore to report the change in charities’ contribution to GDP

since 1991. The second purpose is to provide estimates to inform

the compilation of an account for the non-profit sector, which will

be required under the new European system of accounts (ESA95)2.

ESA based national accounts are due to be published in 1998.

The 1996 survey extended the range of information requested

from that collected in the 1993 survey.  Income and current

expenditure figures were collected in both surveys,  whereas the

1996 survey also asked for capital expenditure, financial

transactions, balance sheet and human resources data.

Private Non-profit making bodies and general charities

Charities, if they serve persons, are included for national accounts

purposes among private non-profit-making bodies serving persons

(PNPMBs).  PNPMBs may be defined as combinations of persons

acting together for mutual or wider public benefit.  For national

accounts purposes, they are classified to the personal sector and

their expenditure is therefore part of consumers’ expenditure.

National accounts estimates are prepared for four broad groupings

of PNPMBs, based on considerations of data availability and size.

These considerations also determined their treatment for purposes

of the survey. The four categories are presented in the 'Survey

coverage' box.
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New European System of Accounts (ESA)

The UK, in common with other European countries, will be adopting a revised system of accounts in 1998 viz

the European System of Accounts (1995). In order to describe income, expenditure and financial flows, and

balance sheets, the system groups institutional units into sectors on the basis of their principal functions, behaviour

and objectives. Institutional units are economic entities that are capable of owning goods and assets, of incurring

liabilities and of engaging in economic activities and transactions with other units in their own right. For the

purposes of the system, the institutional units are grouped together into five mutually exclusive institutional

sectors composed of the following types of units:

(i) non-financial corporations

(ii) financial corporations

(iii) general government

(iv) households

(v) non-profit institutions serving households (NPISHs)

Under the present system the personal sector comprises households, private non-profit making bodies serving

persons (PNPMBs), unincorporated businesses and life assurance and pension funds. The NPISHs sector

under the new system will cover the organisations previously designated as PNPMBs.
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COVERAGE OF THE SURVEY

Groups which completed the full survey

Group (a)
General charities

Groups which completed only limited parts of the

survey

Group (b) - reliable data available
Universities and other publicly funded colleges,

including Oxbridge colleges

Friendly societies (not collecting societies)

Trades unions

Group (c) - Final Current Expenditure thought to
be small
Other colleges and schools in the private sector,

including grant maintained schools

Housing associations

Group (d) - lack of comprehensive register
information
Ex-corporation duty bodies (such as motoring

organisations and city livery companies)

Clubs and societies

Places of worship

Group (a) comprises ‘general’ charities and these were the main

focus of both the 1993 and 1996 surveys, they constitute a

significant proportion of all PNPMBs. The data included in this

article cover this category. The  Charity Commission registers all

such charities located in England and Wales.  The Inland Revenue

recognises similar charities located in Scotland and Northern

Ireland.  However, not all registered or recognised charities are

PNPMBs for national accounts purposes.  For example, the British

Museum is classified to general government whilst industrial

research organisations form part of the corporate sector.

Therefore, these other types of charity must be excluded from

PNPMB estimates.

General charities include well known charities such as the National

Trust, Oxfam, The British Red Cross, SCOPE, The Wellcome Trust

and Shelter. ONS separates out groups (b),(c) and (d) from

general charities. Reliable data from administrative sources are

available for group (b). Group (c) is of limited economic significance

as total final current expenditure (see below) is relatively small

because current consumption is offset by sales. For Group (d)

there is not a comprehensive register on which to base a survey.

Whilst organisations within these groups fall outside the main focus

of the study they do occur in the sample frames used  and were

required to complete part of the questionnaire, in contrast to the

1993 survey.  This wider focus will enable an assessment in

national accounts terms of the overlap of the charitable sector

with the general government and corporate sectors, and other

categories of PNPMBs.  This information about overlap between

sectors will indicate the number and size of charitable organisations

outside the personal sector and facilitate cross checking with other

sources. An investigation into the methods for estimating the whole

of the PNPMB sector formed a separate part of the survey and

the recommendations are explained under the Development work

section of this article.

Definition of Final Current Expenditure

Whilst the definition of final current expenditure used for PNPMBs

was stated in the earlier Economic Trends article it is fundamental

to understanding the nature of PNPMBs and is therefore restated

here. GDP, as measured by the total expenditure on goods and

services in the economy, takes account only of the activities of

final buyers.  Final buyers consume goods and services for the

benefits they provide as opposed to intermediate buyers whose

purchases of goods and services are used in the production of

other commodities.  Many PNPMBs produce goods and services

as well as consume them, so they are not uniquely final buyers or

intermediate buyers.  To calculate their contribution to GDP, a

means has to be found to disentangle their activities as producers

of goods and services.  This is because sales by PNPMBs are

already being counted in GDP as expenditure by other final buyers.

To avoid double-counting, sales by PNPMBs need to be deducted

from their gross current expenditure on goods and services.  The

net figure represents their final current expenditure (FCE).

The inset below defines FCE, which represents PNPMBs’ main

contribution to GDP.  PNPMBs’ capital expenditure also makes a

smaller contribution to GDP.

DEFINITION OF FINAL CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Staff costs (wages and salaries, employers’ national

insurance and pension contributions, redundancy

payments)  plus

expenditure on goods and services in the UK

equals

gross current expenditure on goods and services

less

sales of goods and services

equals

final current expenditure (FCE)
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Appointment of contractor

The ONS survey was first proposed in February 1994. After

extensive consultation, the survey was put out to tender to research

organisations both within and outside  the charitable sector. Bids

for the contract were invited, considered and after interview the

contract was awarded to a consortium of organisations led by Les

Hems at the National Council for Voluntary Organisations (NCVO).

The contract was signed between NCVO and Central Statistical

Office (now ONS) in October 1994.

The Pilot survey

A pilot survey of 637 charities was conducted in November and

December 1994 to obtain information on a number of issues:

● the acceptability and clarity of the questions, in particular

the proposed expansion of questions to include capital

expenditure, financial transactions, assets and liabilities,

human resources, and research and development

activities;

● the amount and type of technical assistance required

by respondents;

● the amount and type of reminder action needed to

achieve acceptable levels of response.

The UK does not have a comprehensive database of charities

which could be used as a sampling frame for this survey. Therefore,

the sampling frame was compiled from three sources :

● Charity Commission Register of Charities for England

and Wales - 562 organisations

● Scottish Council for Voluntary Organisations (SCVO)

database - 50 organisations

● Northern Ireland Council for Voluntary Action (NICVA)

database - 25 organisations.

A crude response rate of 48% was achieved within just 4 weeks

of posting.  The pilot report recommended that this could be

improved by identifying and excluding moribund organisations from

the sample and by chasing up those organisations with whom

contact had already been made.  The responses indicated that

the questionnaire was satisfactory, with only minor modifications

required for the main survey.

Methodology

The methodology utilised in the main 1996 survey built on that

developed for the 1993 survey, as detailed in the earlier Economic

Trends article.  The main features were:

● postal questionnaire

● stratified sampling i.e. sample design concentrated on

larger charities

● form-filling burden for small charities minimised -

charities with incomes less than £100,000 were

excused from completing the detailed breakdown of

income and expenditure.

Sample Design

Table 1 shows the sample design used in the 1996 survey. The

UK charitable sector population was estimated at 178,000

organisations from which a sample of almost 6,500 organisations,

stratified by income, were selected.  Since the majority of general

charities’ economic contribution is made by a relatively small

number of large charities, the sample design reflected this

distribution of income across the charitable sector.

Table 1 Sample Design

Population Proposed Sample
of reg. charities sample size fraction

England & Wales

Over £10 million 174 174 100.0
£1 million - £10 million 1,956 1,309 66.7
£100,000 - £1 million 8,805 882 10

£10,000 - £100,000 27,509 353 1.1
£1,000 - £10,000 50,181 504 1
£1 - £1,000 24,790 349 1.2

£0 13,082 315 1.4

Sub-total 126,497 3,886 3

No income data 25,843 349 1.2
TOTAL 152,340 4,235 2.5

Scotland
£100,000  - £10 million 2,175 303 13.9
Less than £100,000 19,000 1,402 7.4

TOTAL 21,175 1,705 8.1

Northern Ireland
TOTAL 4,250 529 12.4

United Kingdom 177,765 6,469 3.6
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The sampling frame for England and Wales was based on the

computerised Charity Commission (CC) register, used in the 1996

survey as it was in the 1993 survey.  The quality and reliability of

the CC register has increased significantly since the earlier survey

and its coverage enabled stratification of the sample by annual

income.  The sample could therefore target charities making the

greatest economic contribution. The lack of suitable registers in

Northern Ireland and Scotland had been identified in the 1993

survey as a problem.  Therefore, databases of non-profit

organisations in Northern Ireland and Scotland were established

as part of the survey preparatory work. Samples for Northern

Ireland and Scotland were drawn from these databases using

annual income to stratify where this information was available.

The questionnaire

Although much of the information requested in the survey is usually

compiled when charities compile their published accounts, the

lack of consistent reporting standards across published accounts

means that general charities’ economic contribution cannot be

extracted from this source. Therefore it is necessary to collect

data directly from organisations. A postal questionnaire had proved

successful in the comparable 1993 survey and this methodology

was repeated.

The questionnaire contained six sections. The introductory section

categorised organisations by structure, accounting practice and

financial size. This information determined whether the

organisation was then directed to complete all or only part of the

questionnaire. The second section collected a detailed breakdown

of income and expenditure, not required from small organisations.

The third section dealt with capital transactions whilst the fourth

section covered balance sheet information. The fifth section asked

organisations to classify themselves using the Charity Commission

Classification System. The final section detailed the human

resource component of organisations, both paid and unpaid

workers, and contained a number of exit questions.

Initial questions including filters

Initial questions focused on basic organisational and accounting

structures.  Filter questions followed, to identify whether the

sampled organisation was within scope of the survey.  The registers

used for the sampling frames were likely to still contain moribund,

subsidiary and out-of-scope organisations despite efforts to clean

them before the sample was drawn. Out-of-scope organisations

were asked to complete a subset of questions to ascertain some

basic characteristics. If an organisation’s income or expenditure

was below £100,000 a year it was excused from completing

detailed income and expenditure information.

Income and expenditure questions

A summary of the income and expenditure questions is shown

below. The 1996 survey was based on the format of 1993. Some

refinements were introduced e.g. on income a breakdown of

subscriptions, and a further disaggregation of components of

expenditure to separately identify fundraising costs.

INCOME

(a) Sales of goods and services to:

● Corporate sector

● Persons - subscriptions

- other

● Other  charities

● Other voluntary organisations

● Overseas agencies (excluding the European Union)

● Local and central government, European Union, Health authority, quangos: under the terms of a legally

enforceable contract or service agreement/ other contract or service agreement/ client benefits paid

directly by sponsoring bodies

(b) Grants and donations etc

(c) Legacies

(d) Investment income: rent, dividends and interest received

(e) Gains (losses) on disposal of investments or  fixed assets

TOTAL INCOME (items (a) to (e))

TOTAL INCOME RECORDED IN PUBLISHED ACCOUNTS (Used for validation)
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CURRENT EXPENDITURE

(a) Staff costs

(b) Charitable cash payments and grants in the UK

(c) Interest payments

(d) Depreciation

(e) Fundraising and publicity

(f) Other expenditure on goods and services in the UK

(g) Irrecoverable VAT

TOTAL CURRENT EXPENDITURE (items (a) to (f))

TOTAL EXPENDITURE RECORDED IN PUBLISHED ACCOUNTS (Used for validation)

Capital expenditure / Financial transactions

Detailed information was collected for the sector’s capital

expenditure and financial transactions, neither of which were

covered in the 1993 survey. Capital expenditure was divided into

‘new building work’, ‘land and existing buildings’, ‘vehicles’ and ‘

plant and machinery’.

Balance sheet information

The charitable sector asset base has not been systematically

documented. Intuitively, the sector’s assets were thought to be

large as charitable trusts depend upon interest income to fund

their grant-making activities, other types of charities were known

to possess land  and other fixed assets. The new SORP accounting

regulations were used to model the questions asked:

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible fixed assets

Investments

Other fixed assets

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks

Debtors

Bank and cash

Other current assets

LIABILITIES

Creditors and accruals

Deferred income

Loans

Other liabilities

Classification of organisations

The 1996 survey asked organisations to classify themselves using

the new Charity Commission Classification system (by

beneficiaries, function and industry).  The 1993 survey had used

the International Classification of Nonprofit Organisations (ICNPO)

but had gained limited response.

Human resources

Human resources is another area where systematic information

about the charitable sector does not exist. The charitable sector

relies heavily on unpaid workers to supplement the efforts of paid

workers and this distinction between the two elements of the

sector’s human resources needed to be captured. The National

Centre for Volunteering (formerly the Volunteer Centre UK) was

consulted on wording for the questions relating to unpaid workers:

Trustees (number)

Fundraising volunteers (number and average weekly hours)

Administrative volunteers (number and average weekly hours)

Direct service volunteers (number and average weekly hours)

Full time paid workers (number)

Part time paid workers (number and average weekly hours)

Trainees/secondees (number)

Fieldwork

Scheduling of survey fieldwork was timed to coincide with

availability of published accounts, based on the requirement to

lodge accounts with the Charity Commission and Companies’

House nine months after accounting year end. This measure aimed

to increase response rates and reduce the burden on finance

officers of charities by asking for the detailed financial information
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at the time when accounts were being prepared. Therefore, returns

covered accounting years ending between June 1994 and May

1995.

Response and validation

The response rate was 66% after modifying the sample design to

exclude organisations which were found during the fieldwork to

be outside the main focus of the survey or those identified as

moribund. However, the effective response rate was 79% when

weighted by income. This was achieved by focusing on the larger

organisations to boost the economic coverage of the sector by

the returns.

All returned questionnaires were manually checked for consistency

and completeness. Specific areas of the survey which required

technical assistance were allocated to consortium members with

the appropriate expertise. Those returns which generated financial

queries, and a random sample of others, were validated by a team

of accountants at South Bank University.  Checks were made

against published accounts and ‘Hendersons Top 2000 UK

Charities’, and detailed computerised validation procedures were

implemented. Unresolved queries were referred back to the

organisation concerned by a member of the accountancy team.

Aston Business School (ABS) and NCVO were responsible for

issues of eligibility.

Population estimate for charities

Registers used to construct the sample frame contained 178,000

charitable UK organisations. Registered main charities, not branch

organisations, in England and Wales accounted for 152,000

(85.7%), the Scottish database held 21,000 (11.9%) and Northern

Ireland database 4,250 (2.4%). Accounts were not available for a

number of organisations in the sample  either because they were

no longer active or because they were newly formed. A substantial

number of the sample frame (16%) did not fit into the personal

sector definition of ‘general charities’ used in national accounts.

The  number of active general charities in the UK is therefore

estimated at over 121,000 in 1995. This represents an increase

of 22,500 (23%) between 1991 and 1995. The increase in numbers

is likely to reflect changes in charity legislation between the two

surveys e.g.requirement for clubs and societies whose annual

income exceeds £1,000 to register with the Charity Commission.

Summary of survey results

The main results are discussed below. The Annex provides more

details of the income and expenditure estimates for general

charities.

Income results

Total income of UK general charities is estimated at £11.8 billion

in the financial year 1994/95. The 95% confidence interval

attaching to this estimate is +/- 2.7% (£11.5 to £12.1 billion). The

1994/95 total income figure compares with £9.1 billion in 1991

and gives an increase of 29% over three years,  an annual rate of

increase of 9% and a real annual rate of 6% (when adjusted for

inflation).

Table 2 Number of organisations by strata

Annual Income

Less £100,00 £1 million
than to £1 to £10 Over £10

£100,00 million  million million Total

1991 88,381 7,696 1,313 88 97,478
1994/95 109,977 10,205 1,335 125 121,642

There are two main components to the growth in income. Firstly,

income of the top income strata has increased by £1.2 billion and

a matched sample of large organisations shows that they had a

substantial growth in mean income. Whilst income of charities in

the lowest income band also contributed to the overall growth in

< £100k £100k-£1m £1m-£10m >£10m
0

1000

2000

3000

4000

Annual income

£ million

1991

1994/95

Figure 1 Annual income 1991 and 1994/95 by
income strata



91

income in 1994/95 this was despite there being no change in mean

income compared with 1991. The growth in income was driven by

an increase in the number of organisations (as noted above). The

1993 survey showed that the charitable sector is dominated by a

few large organisations, less than 10% of organisations command

almost 90% of charitable sector gross income.

Income matrix

Charitable organisations gain income from a number of sources

and through different types of transactions with these sources. A

matrix can be drawn matching the sources of income with the

type of transaction, as shown in Table 3 below. Individuals (general

public) are party to the largest proportion (36%) of income

transactions, with government the next most important (28%).

Internally generated income through investments comprises a fifth

(21%)  of general charities’ income. The low level of financial

support for charities from the corporate sector is highlighted by

the small proportion of income derived from business grants and

donations (2%).

Table 3 Income matrix
 per cent

Transaction type

Income Sales &  Grants &
Source earned income donations Investments TOTAL

General public 15.1 21.0 n/a 36.1
Government 14.8 13.4 n/a 28.2
Charities 1.3 8.8 n/a 10.2
Business 2.2 2.0 n/a 4.2
Internally generated n/a 1.0 20.4 21.3

TOTAL 33.5 46.2 20.4 100

Current expenditure results

Total current expenditure is estimated at £10.9 billion in 1994/95

and compares with £8.5 billion in 1991. This implies an increase

in total current expenditure of 28% over three years, an annual

rate of increase of 9% and a real annual rate of  6%(when adjusted

for inflation). Like income, current expenditure is not evenly spread

across the sector as 10% of organisations account for 88% of the

total. A summary breakdown is given in Table 4.

Table 4 Summary of current expenditure

Expenditure type £ million

Total current expenditure 10,882

Staff costs 3,804
Total grants, donations 2,912
Interest payments 36
Depreciation of capital assets 298
Fundraising and publicity expenditure 254
Other expenditure on goods/services 3,578

Final Current Expenditure

The main contribution of general charities to gross domestic

product (GDP) is measured by total final current expenditure (FCE),

as already explained. FCE for 1994/95 is estimated at £3.7 billion

compared to £2.8 billion in 1991. This implies an increase in total

final current expenditure of 32% over three years and a real annual

rate of 7% (when adjusted for inflation).

Table 5 Change in Final Current Expenditure
1991-1994/95

£ million

1991 1994/95

Staff costs 2,843 3,804
plus
Current expenditure
  on goods and services 3,273 3,832
equals
Final gross expenditure 6,116 7,636
minus
Total sales of goods
  and services 3,319 3,939
equals
Final current expenditure 2,797 3,697

Note: 1991 figures revised since the 1993 survey. The methodology for
imputing the detailed split of income and expenditure for charities with
income of  less than £100,000 has been improved.

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure by general charities is estimated at £443 million

in 1994/95. These are the first systematic estimates for the capital

expenditure of the charitable sector.  They are required to inform

estimates of capital expenditure by non-profit making institutions
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serving households (NPISHs) for implementation of ESA95. The

breakdown by type of asset is as follows:

● new building work - 38%

● land and existing buildings - 28%

● vehicles - 11%

● plant and machinery - 23%

More details are given in Table A.3

Financial transactions

Charities are estimated to have made net acquisitions of financial

assets worth £660 million in 1994/95. The increase in liquid assets

e.g. bank and building society deposits was £92 million, whilst net

investment in other assets e.g. company securities, British

Government securities was £593 million. Liabilities i.e. borrowing

amounted to £25 million.

Balance Sheet

The net wealth of the sector amounted to £34.8 billion, the

breakdown is discussed below.

Assets

The value of assets of general charities is estimated at £37.7 billion.

This comprises predominantly investments (63% of total assets),

and buildings and land (18%).  Investments are dominated by

equities (39% of total assets), the next largest type being British

Government Securities (9% of total assets).  Unit Trusts, common

investment funds and other securities make up the bulk of the

remainder. Approximately 1.5% of assets are in the form of

investments or loans in group entities.(See Table A.4 in annex for

breakdown of assets by income strata)

Table 6 Assets

ASSETS % of TOTAL

Tangible fixed assets - buildings and land 17.8
Other tangible fixed assets 1.5
Total investments 62.8
Of which: equities  39.0

British Government securities 9.0
Other fixed assets 0.1
Stocks 0.4
Total debtors 2.9
Total bank deposits and cash 14.1
Other current assets 0.3

Liabilities

The value of liabilities of general charities is estimated at £2.9

billion. Table 7 illustrates that the majority of liabilities (57%) are

for creditors and accruals. However, the distribution of liabilities

does change with income strata as smaller charities only have a

third of their liabilities assigned to creditors and accruals (see Table

A.4 in annex for breakdown of liabilities by income strata).

Table 7 Liabilities

LIABILITIES % of TOTAL

Creditors and accruals 56.7
Deferred income 14.6
Total loans 17.6
Other loans 11.1

Human resources

The human resource of the charitable sector comprises significant

numbers of both paid and unpaid workers.  Other sectors may

also have substantial numbers of people contributing unpaid work

but it is the charitable sector for whom this type of donation in kind

is most significant.

Paid workers

Over the last six years local authority establishments have

transferred some of their social services provision to independent

bodies which include charities and voluntary organisations.

Consequently, there has been an increase in the number of paid

workers in the charitable sector and further definition of job roles

on a professional basis. The charitable sector is estimated to

employ 318,000 full-time equivalents (FTEs) paid workers -  a

figure which includes those who work part-time.  Smaller charities

are more likely to employ part-time workers than larger charities,

56% of smaller charities’ employees are part-time compared with

14% employed by the largest charities.

Unpaid workers

Unpaid workers or volunteers fulfil a number of roles in charities

as trustees, members of management committees,  administrators

and providers of direct services.  The number of persons fulfilling

each of these roles, and the corresponding number of hours

worked by volunteers, were estimated by the charities. Many

individuals who volunteer will undertake more than one of these
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roles, indeed in many smaller charities trustees may fulfil all roles.

Charities are estimated to have over 1.1 million trustees and 1.5

million FTE unpaid staff.  Whilst it is not possible to estimate

accurately the overlap between trustees and the other roles, it is

likely that there are over 3 million individual persons contributing

unpaid work to charities.

Development work

ONS intentions for further work

A part of the survey contract was to provide a report on the sources

of data available, or otherwise obtainable, for non-charitable

PNPMBs. The main objective was to identify gaps in data

availability and ultimately to construct population estimates.

Following completion of the report, ONS does not plan to

commission any surveys into non-charitable PNPMBs. Instead,

the identified sources of data will be investigated further and final

current expenditure figures for PNPMBs will be reviewed, in

conjunction with data obtained on non-general charities as part of

the main survey.

Projecting the estimates and providing estimates
between surveys

Annual estimates have been made for 1991-95, interpolating for

the period between the two surveys and extrapolating forward for

1995. Total income in 1995 is estimated at £13.4 billion, total

current expenditure £12.3 billion and FCE £4.18 billion. For FCE

this represents an increase of £1.38 billion (49%) between 1991

and 1995. The estimates are illustrated in Table 8.

Annual gross income is available from the registers and databases

referred to earlier and will be used to provide national accounts

estimates for general charities for future periods.

Table 8 Annual estimates 1991-95

Year 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995

Total current income (TCI) £m 9,094 9,942 10,870 11,883 13,410
Total current expenditure (TCE) £m 8,498 9,256 10,158 10,982 12,347
Staff costs as % of TCE % 33.5 34.0 34.5 35.0 35.0
Staff costs £m 2,843 3,147 3,505 3,844 4,321
Goods/services costs as % of TCE % 38.5 37.4 36.3 35.2 35.2
Goods/services costs £m 3,273 3,462 3,687 3,866 4,346
Gross current expenditure £m 6,116 6,609 7,192 7,709 8,668
Sales of goods/services as % of TCI % 36.5 35.5 34.5 33.5 33.5
Sales of goods/services £m 3,319 3,529 3,750 3,981 4,492

Final current expenditure £m 2,797 3,080 3,442 3,728 4,175

Note: 1991 figures revised since the 1993 survey. The methodology for imputing the detailed split of income and expenditure for charities with income
of  less than £100,000 has been improved.
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ANNEX TABLES

Table A.1

Gross Income 1994/95 £ million

TOTAL INCOME 11,776

Total sales of goods/services 3,939

* Sales goods/services to persons -subscriptions 225

* Sales goods/services to persons- other 1,553

* Sales goods/services to companies 256

* Sales goods/services to charities 108

* Sales goods/services to other voluntary organisations 40

* Sales goods/services to overseas agencies 16

* Sales goods/services to government 1,741

Total grants, donations 4,677

** Grants, donations from persons - subscriptions 117

** Grants, donations from persons - other 1,591

* Total grants, donations from persons 1,708

* Grants, donations from companies 234

* Grants, donations from trading subsidiaries 115

* Grants, donations from charities 894

* Grants, donations from other voluntary organisations 53

* Grants, donations from overseas agencies 91

* Grants, donations from government 1,582

Legacies 767

Total investment income 1,962

* Rent income 303

* Dividend income 1,235

* Interest income 424

Gains (losses) on disposal of investments 431

Table A.2

Gross Expenditure 1994/95 £ million

TOTAL CURRENT EXPENDITURE 10,882

Staff costs 3,804

Total grants, donations 2,912

* grants, donations to persons 712

* grants, donations to charities 1460

* grants, donations to overseas agencies 411

* grants, donations to other voluntary organisations 159

* grants, donations to companies 8

* grants, donations to government 162

Interest payments 36

Depreciation of capital assets 298

Fundraising and publicity expenditure 254

Other expenditure on goods/services 3,578

Table A.3 Capital expenditure by type of asset

Annual Income

Less £100,00 £1 million
than to £1 to £10 over £10

£ million £100,000 million million million Total

new building work 17 7 8 9 41
land and existing buildings 44 11 21 22 98
vehicles 79 18 8 38 143
plant and machinery 30 90 10 31 161
Total 170 125 47 101 443

Table A.4 Assets and Liabilities by Income strata

Annual Income

Less £100,00 £1 million
than to £1 to £10 over £10

£ billion £100,000 million million million Total

Assets 7.3 8.2 11.4 10.8 37.7

Liabilities 0.4 0.5 0.8 1.2 2.9

Net 6.9 7.7 10.6 9.6 34.8
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